IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities. The introduction of IFRS 9 impacts the group’s accounting policy for trade receivables, where we have
moved to an expected loss method of providing for future impairment. This replaces the previous accounting policy (applied in the
comparative year) to initially recognise trade receivables at fair value, and then subsequently state at amortised cost less allowances
for estimated irrecoverable amounts. There was no reclassification adjustment upon transition to IFRS 9.

Opening adjustment to retained earnings
The adoption of these standards at 1 May 2018 reduced trade and other receivables by £1.8 million and increased deferred tax assets by
£0.4 million, giving a reduction in net assets of £1.4 million.

The tables below show the impact of adopting these new accounting policies in the year.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As reported
30 April 2019

£’000

IFRS 15
 adjustment

£’000

IFRS 9
 adjustment

£’000

Balances
without

adoption
of new

standards
30 April 2019

£’000

Year ended
30 April 2018

£’000

Revenue 60,058 15 — 60,073 52,441

Direct costs (34,276) — — (34,276) (30,141)

Gross profit 25,782 15 — 25,797 22,300

Other operating income 393 — — 393 400

Administrative expenses (22,163) — 31 (22,132) (19,922)

Operating profit before amortisation
and transaction costs 7,553 15 31 7,599 6,059

Transaction costs (1,180) — — (1,180) (1,364)

Amortisation (2,361) — — (2,361) (1,917)

Operating profit 4,012 15 31 4,058 2,778

Finance costs (486) — — (486) (482)

Profit before tax 3,526 15 31 3,572 2,296

Tax (1,092) (3) (6) (1,101) (872)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 2,434 12 25 2,471 1,424

Earnings per share

Basic 2.2 pence 2.2 pence 1.3 pence

Diluted 2.1 pence 2.1 pence 1.3 pence

Annual report and accounts 2019 Begbies Traynor Group plc

Strategic report / Corporate governance / Financial statements

39

2. Accounting policies continued
(t) Adoption of new accounting standards continued
Opening adjustment to retained earnings continued
Consolidated balance sheet

As reported
30 April 2019

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

£’000

IFRS 9
adjustment

£’000

Balances
 without

adoption
of new

standards
30 April 2019

£’000
30 April 2018

£’000

Non-current assets 64,378 — — 64,378 62,332

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 32,653 1,261 391 34,305 30,829

Cash and cash equivalents 4,009 — — 4,009 3,518

36,662 1,261 391 38,314 34,347

Total assets 101,040 1,261 391 102,692 96,679

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (22,664) 182 — (22,482) (17,268)

Current tax liabilities (1,976) (3) (6) (1,985) (1,548)

Provisions (588) — — (588) (783)

(25,228) 179 (6) (25,055) (19,599)

Net current assets 11,434 1,440 385 13,259 14,748

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables  — — — — (1,093)

Borrowings (10,000) — — (10,000) (11,000)

Provisions (763) — — (763) (414)

Deferred tax (5,348) (271) (67) (5,686) (5,424)

(16,111) (271) (67) (16,449) (17,931)

Total liabilities (41,339) (92) (73) (41,504) (37,530)

Net assets 59,701 1,169 318 61,188 59,149

Begbies Traynor Group plc Annual report and accounts 2019

Financial statements

40

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 April 2019

3. Revenue
Revenue recognised in the year of £60,058,000 (2018: £52,441,000) was exclusively from contracts with customers recognised in
accordance with IFRS 15. An analysis of revenue by nature of activity and recognition method is detailed in note 4.

The contract balances recognised are:

2019

£’000
2018

£’000

Contract assets

Trade receivables 6,485 5,658

Unbilled income 21,310 21,719

27,795 27,377

Contract liabilities